
Planning Commission

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Meeting Agenda - Final

Harrigan Centennial Hall7:00 PMWednesday, April 21, 2021

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

II. CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDA

III. CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES

A PM 21-06 Approve the April 7th, 2021 meeting minutes.

6-April 7 2021 DRAFTAttachments:

IV. PERSONS TO BE HEARD

(Public participation on any item off the agenda. All public testimony is not to exceed 3 

minutes for any individual, unless the Chair imposes other time constraints at the 

beginning of the agenda item.)

V. PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT

VI. REPORTS

VII. THE EVENING BUSINESS

B MISC 21-07 Public hearing and consideration of an amendment to CUP 18-05 for a 

marijuana cultivation facility at 224 Smith Street in the Industrial district. The 

property is also known as Lot 6, Smith Street Industrial Subdivision. The 

request is filed by Eric VanVeen. The owner of record is Steve Skannes.

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Staff Memo

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Aerial

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Floor Plans

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Parking Plan

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Photos

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Original CUP Information

MISC 21-07_Amendment to CUP 18-05_Applicant Materials

Attachments:
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C CUP 21-05 Public hearing and consideration of a conditional use permit for a 

short-term rental at 1109 Edgecumbe Drive in the R-1 single-family and 

duplex district. The property is also known as Lot 1, Baranof Estates 

Subdivision. The request is filed by Patricia Droz. The owner of record is 

Patricia Droz.

CUP  21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Staff Report

CUP  21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Aerial

CUP  21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_STR Density

CUP 21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Building Sketch

CUP 21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Plat and parking layout

CUP 21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Photos

CUP 21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Renter Handout

CUP 21-05_Droz_1109 Edgecumbe Drive_STR_Applicant Materials

Attachments:

D VAR 21-03 Public hearing and consideration of a variance to reduce the front setbacks 

from 14 feet to 10 foot at 424 Katlian Avenue in the WD Waterfront District. 

The property is also known as Lot 50, Block 1 of U.S. Survey 2542 A&B. 

The request is filed by Adam Chinalski. The owners of record are Adam 

and Kris Chinalski.

V 21-03_Chinalski_424 Katlian Ave_Setback Variance_Staff Report

V 21-03_Chinalski_424 Katlian Ave_Setback Variance_Aerial

V 21-03_Chinalski_424 Katlian Ave_Setback Variance_Site Plan

V 21-03_Chinalski_424 Katlian Ave_Setback Variance_Current Plat

V 21-03_Chinalski_424 Katlian Ave_Setback Variance_Photos

V 21-03_Chinalski_424 Katlian Ave_Setback Variance_Applicant Materials

Attachments:

E MISC 21-08 Discussion/Direction from the Commission regarding agricultural and/or 

horticultural activities as currently defined in the Sitka General Code.

MISC 21-08_Agriculture & Horticulture Discussion_Staff Memo

MISC 21-08_Agriculture & Horticulture Discussion_Public Comments

Attachments:

F MISC 21-09 Discussion/Direction on work plan and process for tourism planning effort.

MISC 21-09_Tourism Work Plan_Staff MemoAttachments:

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

NOTE: More information on these agenda items can be found at 

https://sitka.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx or by contacting the Planning Office at 100 

Lincoln Street. Individuals having concerns or comments on any item are encouraged to 

provide written comments to the Planning Office or make comments at the Planning 

Commission meeting. Written comments may be dropped off at the Planning Office in 

City Hall, emailed to planning@cityofsitka.org, or faxed to (907) 747-6138. Those with 

questions may call (907) 747-1814.

Publish:
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Minutes - Draft

Planning Commission

7:00 PM Harrigan Centennial HallWednesday, April 7, 2021

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALLI.

Present: Chris Spivey (Chair), Darrell Windsor, Stacy Mudry, Katie Riley, Wendy 

Alderson, Thor Christianson (assembly liaison)

Absent: None

Staff: Amy Ainslie, Ben Mejia

Public: David Oen, Connie Oen, Terry Babb, Kim Babb, Dan Kirsch, Jenny Liljedahl, 

Ariadne Will (Sitka Sentinel)

Chair Spivey called the meeting to order at 7:02pm.

CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDAII.

Chair Spivey requested that item B be heard after items C and D.

CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTESIII.

A PM 21-05 Approve the March 17th, 2021 minutes.

M-Windsor/S-Alderson moved to approve the March 17th, 2021 minutes.

PERSONS TO BE HEARDIV.

PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORTV.

Ainslie reminded the Commission of the upcoming joint work session with the 

Assembly on tourism planning to take place on Tuesday, March 13th at 5pm. Ainslie 

noted that dinner would be provided.

Alderson discussed the results from the 2020 Alaska Residential Rental Survey which 

had yielded a high vacancy rate likely due to a limited survey size of approximately 200 

long-term rental units. 

REPORTSVI.

THE EVENING BUSINESSVII.

B MISC 21-06 Public hearing and consideration of an amendment to CUP 05-15 for 

landfill activities at Upper Granite Creek in the Industrial district. The 

property is also known as a Portion of USS 5530 and a Portion of Lot 1, 
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USS 3670. The request is filed by the City and Borough of Sitka, Public 

Works Department. The owner of record is the City and Borough of 

Sitka.

Ainslie introduced the item as an amendment to CUP 05-15 which had been approved 

by the Planning Commission and Assembly in February of 2006 when Kimsham landfill 

was closing and Granite Creek was considered the best location for an alternative 

landfill site. Ainslie detailed the proposed changes to the permit. Ainslie explained that 

the original permit did not specify overburden use and the amendment would explicitly 

state the use of the site for overburden. Ainslie stated that the operating hours were 

proposed to expand from 9am-3pm to 7am-7pm with availability for the public from 

8am-4pm. Ainslie explained that operational requirements were specific to operation by 

municipal staff and since the site operations had been leased out, the amendment 

would provide flexibility for the lease holder to continue operations.

AInslie explained that location, access, and traffic would remain the same as would 

adverse impacts noise, odor, as well as health and safety concerns. Ainslie identified 

this as in keeping with the intended use for the Granite Creek area in the No Name 

Mountain master plan. Ainslie expressed the importance of having an overburden site 

for local development and noted that the use was in keeping with the character of the 

area with minimal impact increases from the existing use. Staff recommended 

approval.

Commissioners expressed concern over the increase in operation hours and its 

potential impact on nearby residential use. Windsor asked if nearby residents received 

buffer mailings. Ainslie explained that the previously limited operation hours were likely 

due to staff limitations and not for impact concerns but that the buffer area for mailings 

had been expanded to include the trailer park on Granite Creek Road. Windsor asked 

who would manage the contract, Ainslie responded that the Public Works Department 

would. Riley and Alderson asked what waste materials would be accepted and if the 

site would take asbestos. Ainslie responded that the original permit allowed for solid 

waste, bio-solids, and construction debris.

Dan Kirsch, who represented the applicant, was present. Kirsch replied that he 

believed asbestos would be accepted. Having no further questions, the Commission 

excused the applicant.   

M-Alderson/S-Windsor moved to approve the amendment to CUP 05-15 to 

include land clearing landfill operations to the approved uses for the Upper 

Granite Creek site in the Industrial district subject to the attached conditions of 

approval. The property is also known as a Portion of USS 5530 and a Portion of 

Lot 1, USS 3670. The request was filed by the City and Borough of Sitka, Public 

Works Department. The owner of record was the City and Borough of Sitka. 

Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

M-Alderson/S-Windsor moved to adopt the required findings of fact for 

conditional use permits for this amendment as listed in the staff report. Motion 

passed 5-0 by voice vote.

C VAR 21-02 Public hearing and consideration of a variance to reduce the front 

setback from 10 feet to 1 foot and rear setback from 8 feet to 3 feet at 

4305 Halibut Point Road in the C-2 General Commercial and Mobile 

Home District. The property is also known as Lot 2 of Myron Oen lot line 

adjustment. The request is filed by David and Connie Oen. The owner of 
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record is David and Connie Oen.

Ainslie introduced the proposal for a  front setback reduction from 10 feet to 1 foot and 

rear setback from 8 feet to 3 feet at 4305 Halibut Point Road to facilitate placement of 

a greenhouse. Ainslie identified property characteristics as a triangular shape that 

lacked depth, abutted the tidelands at the rear of the property, with a steep grade 

change from the road to the property. Ainslie noted that access was granted by means 

of an easement across the adjacent property to the north. Ainslie explained that the 

proposed site was identified to take advantage of the open space and natural light on 

the lot. Ainslie stated that there were no foreseeable visual, traffic, or other adverse 

impacts due to the grade difference from the road and the lack of direct access and the 

adjacent tidelands meant there wer no crowding or fire separation concerns.

Ainslie concluded that due to the unique circumstances of the lot, minimal impact on 

neighbors, and as a proposal in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan objective to 

allow more urban horticulture, staff recommended approval.

The applicant, David Oen, was present. Having no further questions, the Commission 

excused the applicant.  

M-Mudry/S-Windsor moved to approve the zoning variance for reductions in 

the front and rear setbacks at 4305 Halibut Point Road in the C-2 general 

commercial and mobile home district subject to the attached conditions of 

approval. The property was also known as Lot 2 of the Myron Oen lot line 

adjustment. The request was filed by David and Connie Oen. The owners of 

record were David and Connie Oen. Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

M-Mudry/S-Windsor moved to adopt and approve the required findings for 

variances involving minor expansions, small structures, fences, and signs as 

listed in the staff report. Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

D CUP 21-04 Public hearing and consideration of a conditional use permit for a 

short-term rental at 2950 Sawmill Creek Road in the R-1 LD single-family 

and duplex low density district. The property is also known as Lot 1,

Amended Silver Bay Subdivision. The request is filed by Kimberly Babb. 

The owner of record is Terrence and Kimberly Babb.

Ainslie introduced the request for a short-term rental (STR) for a 4 bedroom, 4 

bathroom apartment within the primary residence of the applicants. Ainslie described 

the site as within the residential low density district with ample space and vegetation to 

provide a buffer between neighboring properties. Ainslie explained that the house was 

set down and away from the road along with water frontage. Ainslie indicated that the 

property was adjacent to Whale Park. Ainslie explained that there were no permitted 

and active STRs in the vicinity. Ainslie explained that there was space for at least 6 

parking spots on the property. Ainslie noted that the apartment was fitted with a 

kitchenette which might reduce the property's prospects on the long-term rental market 

and explained the owners lived on-site would mitigate any adverse impacts. Staff 

recommended approval.

The applicants, Terry and Kim Babb, were present. Alderson asked if the applicants 

had considered long-term rental of the apartment. T. Babb explained that they would 

consider the possibility of renting long-term especially during the winter season. Having 

no further questions, the Commission excused the applicants.

Christianson excused himself at 7:50pm. The Commission took recess from 7:50pm to 

Page 3CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

http://sitka.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=13169


April 7, 2021Planning Commission Minutes - Draft

8:04pm. 

M-Windsor/S-Mudry moved to approve the conditional use permit for a 

short-term rental at 2950 Sawmill Creek Road in the R-1 LD 

Single-Family/Duplex Low Density District, subject to the attached conditions of 

approval. The property was also known as Lot 1 of Amended Silver Bay 

Subdivision. The request was filed by Kimberly Babb. The owners of record 

were Terrence and Kimberly Babb. Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

M-Windsor/S-Mudry moved to adopt and approve the required findings for 

conditional use permits as listed in the staff report. Motion passed 5-0 by voice 

vote.

E MISC 21-02 2021 Commission Visioning and Comprehensive Plan Review Session

The Commission reviewed the 13 Comprehensive Plan action items they had previously 

determined as potential priority actions and identified 5 priority actions to address over 

the year. The Commission discussed steps that could be taken to establish a 

community garden through the lease of municipal land. Windsor expressed interest in 

facilitating the subdivision of trailer courts. Ainslie explained that the PUD process 

might be appropriate for such a subdivision, though she noted the potential concern of 

meeting road and utility standards possibly alleviated by a local improvement district. 

The Commission identified the following as priority actions for the year: H1.1c, H1.1e 

PTR 2.1g, PTR 6.1, LU 7.8. 

No action taken.

F MISC 21-03 Review of Use Tables in SGC 22.16.015

Commissioners reviewed the Temporary Lodging section of  Residential Use Table (SGC 

22.16.015-1) and the dock uses in the Cultural/Recreational Use Table (SGC 22.16.015-2) 

and discussed each item listed in the table. Staff made notes on possible additions, 

changes, and clarifications. The Commission discussed appropriate zones for hostels. 

Ainslie provided details on the differences between dock uses.

No action taken.

ADJOURNMENTVIII.

Seeing no objection, Chair Spivey adjourned the meeting at 9:30pm.
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City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Chair Spivey and Planning Commission Members 
   
From:  Amy Ainslie, Planning Director  
 
Date:  April 16, 2021 
 
Subject: Amendment to CUP 18-05 for additional space 
 
 
 
CUP 18-05, a conditional use permit for marijuana cultivation at 224 Smith Street, was approved 
by the Commission in February 2018. Van Green’s, operated by Eric van Veen, has been 
operating in the space since that time, and currently utilizes bays D and E of the building.  
 
With more space becoming available in the building, Van Green’s would like to use this 
opportunity to expand their cultivation operation. The requested amendment to their original 
permit is to add units B and C to operational space in addition to D and E. The applicants are 
going through the appropriate AMCO process in order to expand their grow space.  
 
Location, access, and traffic remain largely unchanged. The property is accessed from Smith Street, 
a municipal right-of-way and a commonly used road within this industrial area. Our most intensive 
uses and activities are expected to be housed in this zone.  
 
There are 9 parking spaces identified at the rear of the building (sized 10’ x 18’) with ample open 
space for more as needed. Per SGC 22.20.100(G)(13), one space for each four hundred square feet of 
gross floor area, or for every three employees, is required for industrial or manufacturing buildings. 
The original square footage approved was a total of 2,784 square feet. The additional space 
represents approximately 2,964 square feet, making a total of 5,748 square feet. This would imply a 
parking requirement of 15 parking spots. The original application described that there would be five 
employees – the applicant has stated that this expansion may necessitate one additional employee 
(but is still to be determined). This would imply a parking requirement of two parking spaces. On 
either front, staff feels that parking needs can be adequately met between the dedicated parking 
spaces and other available open space on the lot.  
 
Noise, odor, or other adverse impacts are always a potential for any industrial operation, and for 
marijuana cultivation in particular. Staff feels that all of the original conditions of approval should 
remain in place in order to adequately address concerns/impacts if they were to arise.  
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Recommendation 
The Comprehensive Plan Economic Development action ED 6.7 aims to “Support growth of 
manufacturing businesses that add value to sustainably developed local resources.” Marijuana 
cultivation makes use of local space, labor, and electricity. Staff recommends approval of this 
amendment.  
Attachments: 
Attachment A: Aerial 
Attachment B: Floor Plans 
Attachment C: Parking Plan 
Attachment D: Photos 
Attachment E: Original CUP Information 
Attachment F: Applicant Materials 
 
Recommended Motions: 
“I move to approve the amendment to CUP 18-05 to include marijuana cultivation operations 
in bays B and C of 224 Smith Street in the Industrial zoning district. The property is also 
known as Lot 6, Smith Street Industrial Subdivision. The request is filed by Eric van Veen. 
The owners of record are George and Steven Skannes.”  
Conditions of approval:  
1. Operation of the site is consistent with the narrative and applications as presented in the 

amendment request.  
2. All original conditions of approval as approved in CUP 18-05 remain in effect.  
3. The Planning Commission, at its discretion, may schedule a public hearing at any time for the 

purpose of resolving issues with the request and mitigating adverse impacts on nearby properties 
upon receipt of meritorious complaint or evidence of violation of conditions of approval.  
 

“I move to find that there are no negative impacts present that have not been adequately 
mitigated by the attached conditions of approval, and move to adopt the required findings1 
for conditional use permits as listed in the staff report” 
1.    …The granting of the proposed conditional use permit will not: 

a.    Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare  
b.    Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; nor 
c.    Be injurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the vicinity of, 
the site upon which the proposed use is to be located.  

2.    The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and compatible with the 
intent of the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan and any implementing 
regulation, 
3.    All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions that can be 
monitored and enforced. 
4.   The proposed use will not introduce hazardous conditions at the site that cannot be mitigated 
to protect adjacent properties, the vicinity, and the public health, safety and welfare of the 
community from such hazard. 

 
1 § 22.30.160.C – Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits 

http://www.codepublishing.com/AK/Sitka/cgi/defs.pl?def=22.08.210
http://www.codepublishing.com/AK/Sitka/cgi/defs.pl?def=22.08.210
http://www.codepublishing.com/AK/Sitka/cgi/defs.pl?def=22.08.200
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5.    The conditional use will be supported by, and not adversely affect, adequate public 
facilities and services; or that conditions can be imposed to lessen any adverse impacts on 
such facilities and services. 
6.    Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed conditional 
use meets all of the criteria in subsection B of this section. 
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Findings of Fact and Decision - Page 1 of 3 
 

BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  ) 
APPLICATION OF ERIC VANVEEN    )    
FOR A MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY  ) 
AT LOT 6 SMITH STREET INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION ) 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND DECISION 
 

 City and Borough of Sitka Planning Commission sat on February 22, 2018, pursuant to Sitka 

General Code (“SGC”) 22.30.050F, regarding a conditional use permit (“CUP”) application from Eric 

VanVeen. The application was to request approval of a marijuana cultivation facility Lot 6 Smith Street 

Industrial Subdivision.  

Commissioner Parmelee was absent.  

After considering the record, hearing testimony, conducting a public hearing, and deliberating in 

accordance with applicable SGC provisions, The Planning Commission approved the CUP application 

by a 4-0 vote, and approved conditions and findings.  See Exhibit A – Planning Commission Findings 

and Conditions of Approval at pp. 2-3. 

  This Findings of Fact and Decision constitutes the final decision of the Planning Commission.  

Any appeal from this Findings of Fact and Decision must be filed with the Assembly within 10 days of 

this final decision, in accordance with SGC 22.30.220. 

 DATED at Sitka, Alaska, this _____ day of February 2018. 

        ___________________________ 
        Chair Chris Spivey 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Samantha Pierson 
Planner I 
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Colvin/Windsor moved to adopt staff’s finding in the written report and find that the zoning code has 
been followed, that the comprehensive plan has consulted, and that there are no negative impacts present 
that have not been adequately mitigated by the attached conditions of approval for the proposed 
marijuana cultivation conditional use. 
Motion passed 4-0. 
 
Colvin/Windsor moved to approve the conditional use permit for a marijuana cultivation facility at 224 
Smith Street in the Industrial zoning district. The property is also known as Lot 6 Smith Street Industrial 
Subdivision. The request is filed by Eric VanVeen. The owners of record are George and Steven 
Skannes. 

Conditions of Approval:   
1. Owners, operators, and staff of conditional uses shall comply with all state and municipal 
licensing regulations. 
2. All licensed facilities shall comply with all life and safety regulations as promulgated by the 
municipal Building Official. 
3. All licensed manufacturing and cultivation uses shall provide a fire safety plan, material handling 
plan, and comply with all fire safety regulations that satisfies the Fire Marshal or their designee and 
the Building Official. 
4. All licensed facilities and/or uses shall provide screening from public view of any marijuana 
related commercial, retail, cultivation, or manufacturing use.  
5. All licensed facilities and/or uses shall establish an active sales account and business registration 
with the Municipality and shall comply with all standard & required accounting practices. 
6. It shall be a standard regulation that all conditional uses comply with all applicable state 
regulations and licensing laws or it shall be deemed to abandon and extinguish and associated 
municipal license or conditional use permit.  
7. All approved conditional use permits shall comply with all Sitka General Code or shall be deemed 
to abandon and extinguish any associated municipal license or conditional use permit 
8. Applicant shall provide a Parking Plan that complies with Section 22.20.100 for all uses present 
and proposed at the current property including number of required parking and loading spaces to be 
approved by the Planning Director. Spaces shall include 3 parking space for employees and one 
loading zone for the cultivation use, and one space for every 400 square feet of industrial use 
(outboard).  
9. The applicant must provide more detail for an Odor Control Plan to be submitted and approved by 
the Planning Director prior to issuance of any occupancy permit. 

a. Odor Control shall include reasonable best means that include, but are not limited to inline 
carbon filters within HVAC, inline carbon filters for any heat and odor exhaust systems, to limit 
and mitigate odor impacts to surrounding uses and industrial park employees. The project must 
comply with the submitted odor control plan and odor control features. Should a meritorious 
odor complaint be received, the Planning Commission may require additional odor control 
measures to mitigate any actual negative impacts, such as additional advanced odor filtration 
systems.  

10. The proposed cultivation site shall not be located within 500 feet of any school grounds, 
recreation or youth center, religious service building, or correctional facility that was legally 
established prior to approval of this conditional use permit as intended by licensing restriction and 
regulations of the state in 3 AAC Chapter 306. 
11. The permittee shall report, annually, to the planning commission on gross sales, sales tax 
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amounts, electrical consumption, number of employees, hours of operation, complaints, police or 
other law or regulation enforcement activity, and summary of operations.  
12. The permit is subject to review should there be a meritorious complaint, impact to public health 
safety or welfare, or violation of a condition of approval. The review may occur at the discretion of 
the Planning Director or by motion of the Planning Commission to address meritorious issues or 
complaints that may arise.  During this review, based on the evidence provided, existing code and 
conditions of approval, the permit may be amended or revoked to address impacts to public health, 
safety, and welfare.  
13. Prior to operation, the Sitka Police Department shall approve the security features as being 
reasonable security measures as outlined in the proposed operating plan and security plan submitted 
by applicant. 
14. The use shall comply with all applicable deed reservations, conditions, restrictions, limitations or 
exceptions.  

Motion passed 4-0. 
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b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity 

specifically, the Central Business District is an area designated for a wide 

range of commerce; nor

c. Be injurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the 

vicinity of, the site upon which the proposed use is to be located, specifically, 

waste products will be handled in accordance with municipal utility programs; 

2. The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and 

compatible with the intent of the goals, objectives, and policies of the 

comprehensive plan and any implementing regulation, specifically, conforms 

to Comprehensive Plan Section 2.2.1 which emphasizes supporting “economic 

activities which contribute to a stable, long-term, local economic base” by 

allowing for an economic enterprise that simultaneously provides workforce 

development.

3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are 

conditions that can be monitored and enforced, specifically that the Planning 

Commission may review the permit at any time upon receipt of meritorious 

complaint. 

Motion passed 4-0.

Hughey/Windsor moved to approve the conditional use permit application for a 

food truck/outdoor restaurant at 331 Lincoln Street. The property is also known 

as a fractional portion of Tract J US Survey 404 subject to the attached 

conditions of approval. The request is filed by Youth Advocates of Sitka. The 

owner of record is Christopher Bowen.

Conditions of Approval:

1. All required permits, including but not limited to DEC Food Safety and 

Sanitation, shall 

2. Operations shall not obstruct safe access to the theater entrance and shall 

not obstruct sidewalk passage. 

3. The facility shall be operated consistent with the application, narrative, and 

plans that were submitted with the request. 

4. The Planning Commission, at its discretion and upon receipt of meritorious 

complaint, may schedule a public hearing at any time for the purpose of 

resolving issues with the request and mitigating adverse impacts on nearby 

properties.

5. The Planning Commission authorizes greater flexibility for hours of 

operation beyond the hours outlined in the application.

Motion passed 4-0.

H CUP 18-05 Public hearing and consideration of a conditional use permit for a marijuana 
cultivation facility at 224 Smith Street in the I Industrial District. The property is 
also known as Lot 6 Smith Street Industrial Subdivision. The request is filed by 
Eric VanVeen. The owners of record are George and Steven Skannes.

Scarcelli described the request and project site. The granted setback variance creates 

difficulty for establishing adequate parking. Scarcelli discussed the definition of 

"recreational uses" and the commission's role in determining a sensitive use. In this 

case, that the ‘recreational uses’ in the vicinity did not equate to state protected 

“sensitive uses” and therefore not subject to the state 500 foot buffer; however, the 

Commission could decide that such recreation uses are not compatible with the 

proposed use and rule against the proposed use based upon disharmony of uses and 

impacts to public health safety and welfare.The property is zoned industrial. Scarcelli 

showed interior and exterior photos and floor plans. Scarcelli stated that conditions of 

approval require additional information regarding odor, waste, and security. Windsor 

stated that the parking pads shown in the photos aren't actually parking pads but 
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access into the building.

Eric VanVeen stated he can do further work on the parking plan. VanVeen stated that 

he will have five employees. VanVeen stated that his engineer will have more odor plan 

details available soon. Hughey asked about the growing tension of growing 

development and federal intervention. VanVeen stated that it's dangerous but it's a 

booming business and he doesn't believe the federal government will intervene. 

John McGraw stated that he lives 300 feet away from this building and is concerned for 

odor. McGraw stated that other operations are causing odors and he's concerned for 

concentrating these businesses in one area. Scarcelli stated that applicants must 

keep a log book of daily odor checks and he encourages applicants exceed the 

minimum filtration. McGraw stated concern for parking, and Scarcelli clarified that 

parking is a condition of approval. Hughey stated that the commission wants to hear 

input from neighbors, as this is a new industry. Spivey stated that the applicant has to 

prove that they can handle the responsibility of the conditional use permit.

Michelle Cleaver stated that she owns Weed Dudes. Cleaver stated that Alaska's 

Attorney General has vowed to protect legal marijuana enterprises and go after black 

market marijuana.

Spivey stated that it's a good idea to note the location and density of marijuana 

enterprises. Spivey stated that there have been times that he's detected odors in the 

neighborhood. Windsor asked what happens with the conditional use permit is revoked. 

Scarcelli stated that it is important to explore the reasons behind condition violations 

and offer an opportunity to correct prior to permit revocation if possible. 

Colvin/Windsor moved to adopt staff’s finding in the written report and find that 

the zoning code has been followed, that the comprehensive plan has 

consulted, and that there are no negative impacts present that have not been 

adequately mitigated by the attached conditions of approval for the proposed 

marijuana cultivation conditional use.

Motion passed 4-0.

Colvin/Windsor moved to approve the conditional use permit for a marijuana 

cultivation facility at 224 Smith Street in the Industrial zoning district. The 

property is also known as Lot 6 Smith Street Industrial Subdivision. The 

request is filed by Eric VanVeen. The owners of record are George and Steven 

Skannes.

Conditions of Approval:  

1. Owners, operators, and staff of conditional uses shall comply with all state 

and municipal licensing regulations.

2. All licensed facilities shall comply with all life and safety regulations as 

promulgated by the municipal Building Official.

3. All licensed manufacturing and cultivation uses shall provide a fire safety 

plan, material handling plan, and comply with all fire safety regulations that 

satisfies the Fire Marshal or their designee and the Building Official.

4. All licensed facilities and/or uses shall provide screening from public view of 

any marijuana related commercial, retail, cultivation, or manufacturing use. 

5. All licensed facilities and/or uses shall establish an active sales account and 

business registration with the Municipality and shall comply with all standard & 

required accounting practices.

6. It shall be a standard regulation that all conditional uses comply with all 

applicable state regulations and licensing laws or it shall be deemed to 

abandon and extinguish and associated municipal license or conditional use 
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permit. 

7. All approved conditional use permits shall comply with all Sitka General 

Code or shall be deemed to abandon and extinguish any associated municipal 

license or conditional use permit

8. Applicant shall provide a Parking Plan that complies with Section 22.20.100 

for all uses present and proposed at the current property including number of 

required parking and loading spaces to be approved by the Planning Director. 

Spaces shall include 3 parking space for employees and one loading zone for 

the cultivation use, and one space for every 400 square feet of industrial use 

(outboard). 

9. The applicant must provide more detail for an Odor Control Plan to be 

submitted and approved by the Planning Director prior to issuance of any 

occupancy permit.

a. Odor Control shall include reasonable best means that include, but are not 

limited to inline carbon filters within HVAC, inline carbon filters for any heat 

and odor exhaust systems, to limit and mitigate odor impacts to surrounding 

uses and industrial park employees. The project must comply with the 

submitted odor control plan and odor control features. Should a meritorious 

odor complaint be received, the Planning Commission may require additional 

odor control measures to mitigate any actual negative impacts, such as 

additional advanced odor filtration systems. 

10. The proposed cultivation site shall not be located within 500 feet of any 

school grounds, recreation or youth center, religious service building, or 

correctional facility that was legally established prior to approval of this 

conditional use permit as intended by licensing restriction and regulations of 

the state in 3 AAC Chapter 306.

11. The permittee shall report, annually, to the planning commission on gross 

sales, sales tax amounts, electrical consumption, number of employees, hours 

of operation, complaints, police or other law or regulation enforcement 

activity, and summary of operations. 

12. The permit is subject to review should there be a meritorious complaint, 

impact to public health safety or welfare, or violation of a condition of 

approval. The review may occur at the discretion of the Planning Director or by 

motion of the Planning Commission to address meritorious issues or 

complaints that may arise.  During this review, based on the evidence 

provided, existing code and conditions of approval, the permit may be 

amended or revoked to address impacts to public health, safety, and welfare. 

13. Prior to operation, the Sitka Police Department shall approve the security 

features as being reasonable security measures as outlined in the proposed 

operating plan and security plan submitted by applicant.

14. The use shall comply with all applicable deed reservations, conditions, 

restrictions, limitations or exceptions. 

Motion passed 4-0.

BREAK 8:15 - 8:23

I CUP 17-25 Public hearing and consideration of a conditional use permit for a marijuana 
cultivation facility at 202 Smith Street for RTW, LLC in the C-2 General 

Commercial Mobile Home District. The property is also known as Lot 8 Sitka 
Projects Subdivision. The request is filed by Ronald T. Waldron. The owner of 
record is RTW, LLC.
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 City and Borough of Sitka  

                 100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska  99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

 
Providing for today…preparing for tomorrow 

Planning and Community Development Department 
 

Case No:  CU 18-05 
Proposal:  Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
Applicant:  Eric VanVeen 
Owner:  George and Steven Skannes 
Location:  224 Smith Street, Units D&E 
Legal Desc.: Lot 6 Smith Street Industrial Subdivision 
Zone:  Industrial zoning district (I) 
Size:   approx. 15,723 square feet 
Parcel ID:  3-0350-006 
Existing Use:  Industrial/Commercial – Outboard Motors 
Adjacent Use:  Industrial, Commercial  
Utilities:  Existing  
Access:   Via Smith Street and Beardslee Way 
 
KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS: 

• Setbacks: existing building and site received a variance to reduce Smith Street 
setback to 10 feet in 2004. This creates potential parking impact. Parking Plan 
will need to be amended to meet code. While a challenge, not a problem to 
overcome it. 

• Odor: a more detailed Odor Control Plan is needed (this can be a condition 
subsequent).  

• Security: security will be checked by police prior to occupancy.  
• Waste: a waste plan has been provided that is adequate.  
• Recreational uses within 500 feet do not meet state definition to be considered a 

protected “sensitive use.”  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the conditional use permit subject to the attached conditions 
of approval. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

I. Staff Material 
a. Maps 
b. Comments 

II. Applicant’s Material 
a. CBS Application 

b. AMCO Application 
c. Narrative and Plans 
d. Site Plan 
e. Floor Plan 
f. Other Detailed Plans 
g. Pictures 
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BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is for a conditional use permit for a marijuana cultivation facility located at 224 Smith 
Street, Units D & E, which is in an Industrial Zoning District (I). This zone requires a conditional use 
permit1 pursuant to SGC 22.24.026 for a marijuana cultivation facility in an I zone.2  
 
The request is to utilize an existing building that is used for light to medium level commercial use 
(Outboard Motors). The proposal would occupy a 40’x 50’ portion of a 125’ x 50’ existing building. 
The proposal is for 2 floors for total net floor area of approximately 2,784 s.f. The first floor would 
occupy approximately 1,920 s.f. and the second floor would occupy approximately 864 s.f. The first 
floor would contain a flower room, two work rooms, storage, stairs, and restrooms; and the second 
floor would contain a veg room and stairs.  
 
The area is primarily heavy commercial and industrial in nature. Though there are residential uses 
approximately 407 feet from the proposed location. In addition, a recreation (sports) use is within about 
500 linear feet. 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
All review shall include standard application requirements as other conditional use permits. Review 
shall use specific criteria that are applicable to determine impact analysis, whether conditions of 
approval can mitigate negative impacts, and if there are remaining impacts that have not been mitigated 
by the proposed conditions. The criteria for analysis shall include all criteria in SGC 22.24.010(E)(1) 
and any impact or criteria that surfaces through public comment, planning staff review, or planning 
commission review.3  
 
Findings of fact shall also be made in compliance with SGC.4 If approved, standard conditions as well 
as any additional conditions required to mitigate adverse impacts shall be required.  

 
ANALYSIS (The following analysis via the criteria is required by code) 
1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL USES5.  
a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land uses:  
Using observation and modeling, the average trip rate for cultivation was about 6.97 trips per 1,000 
square feet per day. Average peak parking was about 6 spaces in the highest hour and day.  There was 

 
1 SGC Table 22.16.015-5 CUP required for Industrial zone for Marijuana cultivation facility.  
2 SGC 22.08.587(C): “Marijuana cultivation facility” means an entity registered to cultivate, prepare, and package 
marijuana and to sell marijuana to retail marijuana stores, to marijuana product manufacturing facilities, and to other 
marijuana cultivation facilities, but not to consumers.” 
3 SGC 22.24.026(D)[staff note: Criteria for Review]. 
4 Findings of Fact for Marijuana conditional use permits at SGC 22.24.026.E. (and in general 22.30.160.C.).  
5 Criteria for Analysis prescribed by code at SGC 22.24.026.D 
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correlation between square footage and trip rates for cultivation.  The proposed space is approximately 
2,784 square feet. The applicant proposed up to 5 full time employees.  
 
In addition, cultivation does not appear to create high traffic peak demand per hour nor per day that 
exceeds the existing road system and layout.  Parking will need a revised updated parking plan that 
meets SGC 22.20.100.G.13. 
 
b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use:  
There is no objective analysis regarding noise. Subjectively, cultivation use would not appear to create 
any noise impacts any more than other industrial or commercial uses.  Moreover, cultivation is not a 
major noise generator. The proposed interior self-contained unit will eliminate much of the noise 
related to fans and exhaust.  Odor mitigating conditions, such as a sealed HVAC or air scrubbing 
system will also help eliminate any noise issues via sealing of vents, etc.  

 
c. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: Odors are a major concern. State regulations 
and City conditions of approval require odor mitigation via high-grade commercial filtration such as 
inline carbon filtration within any HVAC and inline carbon filters for any heat and air exhaust systems 
(air scrubbing outside of HVAC system). Additional HEPA filtration systems may be required if 
carbon filtration is not effective. Some odors may be expected in an industrial and heavy commercial 
zone. However, according to note 3 of Table 22.16.015-5, “no industrial use shall be of a nature, which 
is noxious or injurious to nearby properties by reason.  

 
Applicant proposes to strategically use climate control, air filtration, ventilation, and exhaust. Staff will 
require a more detailed Odor Control Plan as a conditions of approval. 
 
d. Hours of operation:  Shall be allowed to fullest extent allowable by zoning. Due to the character of 
the commercial area and the characteristics of a cultivation operation, staff does not see hours of 
operation generating an adverse impact.  
 
e. Location along a major or collector street: Smith street is accessed off of Sawmill Creek Road. 
The site has direct access from Smith Street. In addition, the location can also be accessed via 
Beardslee Way. No anticipated adverse impacts due to low trip volumes of proposed use and adequacy 
of surrounding road, driveway, access, and parking features.  
 
f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard street 
creating a cut through traffic scenario:  Proposed use is in an existing building. The use itself will 
not create or alter any access.  
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g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: Use, parking, and existing roads and access appear 
adequate;  
 
h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site:  The 
site is located off of Sawmill Creek Road and Smith Street, which is approximately 1.44 miles away 
from the fire department and police department. Part of the operating plan will include emergency 
access. Due to operating plan and regulations, emergency access may be better than average use. In 
addition, attached security and electronic monitoring system will reduce emergency notification time 
for emergencies. Positive impact only.  
 
i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: Property has extensive space and traffic areas. Parking plan has 
been submitted that shows 4 dedicated spaces, which exceed code requirements. 
 
j. Effects of signage on nearby uses:  Any signs will need to comply with Sitka General Code and 
State of Alaska requirements.   
 
k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site: The site 
has substandard setbacks and was granted a variance in 2004 reducing the Smith Street front setback to 
10 feet. This is can be problematic in regards to parking. Parking would not be able to technically fit 
on-site without encroaching into the Smith Street ROW. Therefore, the lot is constrained from 
providing parking in the front of the building without trespassing or violating existing parking code, 
unless angled or parallel parking was utilized. 
 
l. Relationship of the proposed conditional use  to the goals, policies, and objectives of the 
comprehensive plan:  There are many goals, policies, and objectives that this proposal could fall 
under, these include but are not limited to:  2.1.2 economic growth, 2.1.3 foster quality family life 
(condition to protect these), 2.1.10 diverse and vital local job base, 2.1.13 diversified industry and 
utilizing Sitka’s resources for best return on investment (renewable electricity), 2.2.1 economic base, 
2.2.3 produce high quality goods, 2.2.5 protect health and welfare of community (through conditions), 
2.2.10 respect social and community values (70% support recreational marijuana), 2.3.6 focus on waste 
water and watershed protection (though conditions and operating plan), 2.4.1 orderly use, 2.4.4 resolve 
conflicts of use through public process, and 2.6.2 commercial development without substantial negative 
impacts (through conditions and regulations).  Overall, the conditional approval with appropriate 
conditions and default state regulations appears to offer the best economic development by providing 
jobs, tax revenue, utilizations of electricity that has extra supply, comports with existing community 
values, and creates harmony of use for the area.  
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Some of the positive impacts include increasing jobs directly and indirectly through on-site employees, 
contractors for building and business design, sale tax revenue, tourism incentives, and sale of 
electricity. Potential negative impacts are adequately mitigated through stringent state regulations 
incorporated into the municipal conditional use permit via security protocols, tracking system, 
diversion protocols, camera and security features, odor control, other means.  
 
m. Other criteria that surface through public comments or planning commission review 
1. Any impact or criteria that surfaces through public comment, planning staff review, or 
planning commission review.  
Safety: Building Safety is being reviewed by the Building Department and shall be governed by 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
1. All licensed facilities shall comply with all life and safety regulations as promulgated by the 
municipal Building Official. 
 
2. All licensed manufacturing and cultivation uses shall provide a fire safety plan, material handling 
plan, and comply with all fire safety regulations that satisfies the Fire Marshal or their designee and the 
Building Official. 
 
Planning staff do have a security concern and it is conditioned that the Sitka Police Department opine 
whether they feel the security features and final building improvements adequately present reasonable 
security for the intended use as a condition of approval.  
 
In addition, all public, health and safety has been adequately addressed, as conditioned, with the 
operating plan and proposed conditions regarding security, odor control, waste management, and other 
conditions. Emergency access, security, and diversion programs have all addressed any other potential 
safety concerns.  
 
Parking: Per section 22.20.100(G)(13), the applicant shall provide parking in compliance with code of 
one space per every 3 employees.  In addition, a specific loading area shall be designated and marked. 
Though applicant can meet parking requirements, a condition will require the applicant to provide an 
updated parking plan showing existing parking that is one site and within the lots dimensions.  All uses, 
including the outboard and cultivation use would have to provide the required parking (1 space per 400 
sf of floor area for outboard use aka industrial). Staff believe this can be easily accomplished with a 
revised parking plan.  
 



  
 
 
 
CUP 18-05 Staff Report for February 22, 2018   6 
 

Waste Water – Staff have consulted with industry experts for cultivation and waste water and there are 
no anticipated impacts to the current wastewater treatment facility. Applicant has provided an 
operational plan that addresses this topic.  
 
Marijuana 500 Foot Buffers 
 
The state requires a 500 foot buffer from sensitive uses that include educational facilities, recreational 
centers, youth centers, churches, or correctional facilities. The state defines a “recreation of youth 
center” as meaning a building, structure, athletic playing field or playground (A) run or created by a 
municipality or the state to provide athletic, recreational, or leisure activities for minors; or (B) 
operated by a public or private organization licensed to provide shelter, training, or guidance for 
minors.6 It is conditioned that the project comply with state buffers and the burden is upon applicant. 
 
The distance is measured in 2 different ways depending on type of use. Educational, recreation center, 
and youth center type uses are measured from the public entrance of the marijuana establishment to the 
outer boundary of the sensitive use by the shortest pedestrian route (determined by State AMCO 
Board); or 2) from the public entrance of the marijuana establishment to the main public entrance of the 
religious or correctional facility measured by the shortest pedestrian route (determined by State AMCO 
Board)7.  
 
In this case, there are no “sensitive” uses that fall within these protections. In addition, the closest non-
protected recreational use is almost 500 linear feet away at 311 Price Street. 
 
The state, per Cynthia Franklin, the prior Director of the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office, stated 
June 16, 2016 in a call to staff that great deference to local decisions regarding sensitive uses and 
interpretation of land use regulations will be given. Ultimately, these decisions are up to the Marijuana 
Control Board of the State, but as stated, the municipality can influence that process.  
 
Staff does not view the private recreational uses as state protected sensitive uses, especially considering 
the decision in CUP 16-13 that approved a cultivation facility adjacent to a state park and recreation 
site. However, the Planning Commission potentially could make a determination that the adjacent 
recreational/sport uses are a type that should be protected from a marijuana cultivation facility.  
 
Findings of Fact for Marijuana Uses8  
Findings of Fact: Upon review and considerations of the required criteria, the Planning Commission 
shall determine whether the proposed use(s) at the proposed project location are found to not present a 
negative impact to the public's health, safety, and welfare. 
 

 
6 § AS 17.71.900 (20) Definition of Recreation or Youth Center 
7 § 3 AAC 306.010 (a) License Restrictions 
8 SGC 22.24.026(E) Findings of Fact.  
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1. If such a finding can be made, than the proposed use shall be approved with standard regulations, 
dimensions, and setbacks. 
 
2. In the alternative, where the Planning Commission finds negative impacts are present, the Planning 
Commission shall only approve conditional use permits where the negative impacts can be adequately 
mitigated by conditions of approval that preserve the public's health, safety, and welfare. These 
conditions of approval shall be case by case specific and in addition to the standard regulations. 
 
3. If negative impacts to the public's health, safety, and welfare cannot be mitigated through conditions 
of approval than the Planning Commission shall so find and deny the proposed conditional use permit. 
 
Staff’s Suggested Findings 
Staff did find the potential for adverse impacts from parking, traffic, odor, and public 
safety/security/safety as well as other public health, safety, and welfare issues. However, the standard 
conditions of approval coupled with the additional suggested conditions of approval adequately 
mitigate any potential negative impacts.  Specifically, with an approved parking plan and loading area 
potential impacts to traffic will be mitigated. Odor impacts have been reasonably mitigated through 
requirement for best means of filtration including inline carbon filters and the ability to further regulate 
odor control. Public safety and security impacts will be mitigated through the proposed security plan 
and the additional review by the SPD. Therefore, it can be found that the zoning code has been 
followed, that the comprehensive plan has consulted, and that there are no negative impacts present that 
have not been adequately mitigated by the attached conditions of approval for the proposed marijuana 
cultivation conditional use permit. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staff analysis and findings as found in the 
staff report. And move to approve the proposal subject to the attached conditions of approval.  

 
Recommended Motions: (two motions - read and voted upon separately) 
 
1) I move to adopt staff’s finding in the written report and find that the zoning code has been followed, 
that the comprehensive plan has consulted, and that there are no negative impacts present that have not 
been adequately mitigated by the attached conditions of approval for the proposed marijuana 
cultivation conditional use. 
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2)I move to approve the conditional use permit for a marijuana cultivation facility at 224 Smith Street 
in the Industrial zoning district. The property is also known as Lot 6 Smith Street Industrial 
Subdivision. The request is filed by Eric VanVeen. The owners of record are George and Steven 
Skannes. 

 
Required Standard Conditions of Approval:9  
 

1. Owners, operators, and staff of conditional uses shall comply with all state and 
municipal licensing regulations. 

 
2. All licensed facilities shall comply with all life and safety regulations as 

promulgated by the municipal Building Official. 
 

3. All licensed manufacturing and cultivation uses shall provide a fire safety plan, 
material handling plan, and comply with all fire safety regulations that satisfies the 
Fire Marshal or their designee and the Building Official. 

 
4. All licensed facilities and/or uses shall provide screening from public view of any 

marijuana related commercial, retail, cultivation, or manufacturing use. 
 

5. All licensed facilities and/or uses shall establish an active sales account and 
business registration with the Municipality and shall comply with all standard & 
required accounting practices. 

 
6. I  t shall be a standard regulation that all conditional uses comply with all applicable 

state regulations and licensing laws or it shall be deemed to abandon and extinguish 
and associated municipal license or conditional use permit.  

 
7. All approved conditional use permits shall comply with all Sitka General Code or 

shall be deemed to abandon and extinguish any associated municipal license or 
conditional use permit 

 
Additional Recommended Conditions 

8. Applicant shall provide a Parking Plan that complies with Section 22.20.100 for all 
uses present and proposed at the current property including number of required 
parking and loading spaces to be approved by the Planning Director. Spaces shall 
include 3 parking space for employees and one loading zone for the cultivation 
use, and one space for every 400 square feet of industrial use (outboard).  

 
 

 
9 §22.24.026(C) 
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9. The applicant must provide more detail for an Odor Control Plan to be submitted 
and approved by the Planning Director prior to issuance of any occupancy permit. 

a. Odor Control shall include reasonable best means that include, but are not 
limited to inline carbon filters within HVAC, inline carbon filters for any 
heat and odor exhaust systems, to limit and mitigate odor impacts to 
surrounding uses and industrial park employees. The project must comply 
with the submitted odor control plan and odor control features. Should a 
meritorious odor complaint be received, the Planning Commission may 
require additional odor control measures to mitigate any actual negative 
impacts, such as additional advanced odor filtration systems.  

 
10. The proposed cultivation site shall not be located within 500 feet of any school 

grounds, recreation or youth center, religious service building, or correctional 
facility that was legally established prior to approval of this conditional use permit 
as intended by licensing restriction and regulations of the state in 3 AAC Chapter 
306. 

 
11. The permittee shall report, annually, to the planning commission on gross sales, 

sales tax amounts, electrical consumption, number of employees, hours of 
operation, complaints, police or other law or regulation enforcement activity, and 
summary of operations.  

 
12. The permit is subject to review should there be a meritorious complaint, impact to 

public health safety or welfare, or violation of a condition of approval. The review 
may occur at the discretion of the Planning Director or by motion of the Planning 
Commission to address meritorious issues or complaints that may arise.  During 
this review, based on the evidence provided, existing code and conditions of 
approval, the permit may be amended or revoked to address impacts to public 
health, safety, and welfare.  
 

13. Prior to operation, the Sitka Police Department shall approve the security features 
as being reasonable security measures as outlined in the proposed operating plan 
and security plan submitted by applicant. 
 

14. The use shall comply with all applicable deed reservations, conditions, restrictions, 
limitations or exceptions.  





















 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Providing for today…preparing for tomorrow 

City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 
 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

 
Planning and Community Development Department 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

Case No: CUP 21-05 
Proposal:  Request for short-term rental at 1109 Edgecumbe Drive 
Applicant: Patricia Droz 
Owner: Patricia Droz 
Location: 1109 Edgecumbe Drive 
Legal: Lot 1, Baranof Estates Subdivision   
Zone: R-1 Single-Family/Duplex District 
Size:   4,000 square feet 
Parcel ID:  14585001 
Existing Use:  Residential 
Adjacent Use:  Residential 
Utilities:  Existing 
Access:  Edgecumbe Drive  
 
KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS 

• Neighborhood is residential, with zero lot-line, duplex, single-family housing, and a nearby 
church. 

• The proposed short-term rental is for a zero lot-line dwelling adjacent to the primary 
residence of the applicants, available to be rented year-round.   

• The renter information handout shall comply with conditions of approval, specifically 
regarding access, parking, trash management, and transportation.  

• No active STR permits in the area. 
• Short-term rentals have impacts to long-term rental availability and home values by 

removing a dwelling from the long-term rental/owner-occupied market. 
• The proposed STR in a zero lot-line presents a potential issue if one or both dwellings are 

sold to different owners and the permit remains active.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the short-term rental at 1109 Edgecumbe 
Drive subject to the recommended conditions of approval. Given the nature of the proposal as a zero 
lot-line, the Commission may wish to add a condition of approval that the permit be made void in 
the event of a sale of either 1109 or 1111 Edgecumbe Drive.  
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BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
This request is for a conditional use permit for a short-term rental (STR) for a two-bedroom, 1.5 
bath dwelling unit. As a zero-lot line dwelling attached to the primary residence of the applicant, the 
owners will be on-site during rental of the property to mitigate any potential negative impacts. 
 

ANALYSIS 

1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL 
USES.1 

a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land uses: 
Applicant does not anticipate significant increase in vehicular traffic nor impact from proposed use 
as there is off-street parking available for at least two vehicles with plans to increase the parking 
area.   

b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: Short term rentals 
have the potential to create noise from transient guests. However, disturbance from noise is 
addressed in the rental agreement and the owners will be on-site to mitigate potential impacts.  

c. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: Potential odor impacts are minimal and in 
line with similar residential uses. Garbage shall be disposed of in municipal container and in 
accordance with Sitka General Code requirements.  

d. Hours of operation: The proposal is to book rentals year-round. 

e. Location along a major or collector street: Access from Edgecumbe Drive. 

f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard 
street creating a cut-through traffic scenario: Property is accessed directly from Edgecumbe 
Drive. There is no access to other streets from the property. 

g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: No significant changes expected, minimal increase 
in traffic. 

h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site: 
Residence has adequate access off Edgecumbe Drive for emergency services. 

i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: The rental unit is a two-story dwelling with 2 bedrooms, 1.5 
baths, a kitchen, and living/dining room. 

 
1 § 22.24.010.E  
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j. Effects of signage on nearby uses: All signs shall comply with Sitka General Code. 

k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site: An 8 ft 
privacy fence along the southern boundary provides a partial buffer primarily in the rear of the 
property. As a zero lot-line, the property is directly attached to its neighboring property. This is 
currently mitigated by the owners owning both dwelling but may become an issue in the event of a 
sale. 

l. Relationship if the proposed conditional use is in a specific location to the goals, policies, and 
objectives of the comprehensive plan: STRs can help support the existing and growing tourism 
industry by providing transient guests with short-term housing options that allow the potential for 
more visitors to visit Sitka, bringing in money and creating opportunities for job creation and 
economic development. STRs also increase the affordability of housing for owners by offsetting 
housing costs with rental income. STRs in general correlate with negative impacts to available 
housing stock for residents, long-term rental rates, and increased purchase prices for housing. 

m. Other criteria that surface through public comments or planning commission review: Not 
applicable at this time. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning Department recommends that the Planning Commission approve the conditional use 
permit application for a short-term rental at 1109 Edgecumbe Drive subject to the recommended 
conditions of approval. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A: Aerial 
Attachment B: STR Density 
Attachment C: Building Sketch 
Attachment D: Plat and Parking Layout 
Attachment E: Photos 
Attachment G: Renter Handout  
Attachment H: Applicant Materials 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Contingent upon a completed satisfactory life safety inspection. 
2. The facility shall be operated consistent with the application, narrative, and plans that were 

submitted with the request.  
3. The applicant shall submit an annual report beginning in 2022, covering the information on 

the form prepared by the Municipality, summarizing the number of nights the facility has 
been rented over the twelve month period starting with the date the facility began operation, 
bed tax remitted, any violations, concerns, and solutions implemented. The report is due 
within thirty days following the end of the reporting period. 

4. The Planning Commission, at its discretion, may schedule a public hearing at any time for 
the purpose of resolving issues with the request and mitigating adverse impacts on nearby 
properties upon receipt of meritorious complaint or evidence of violation of conditions of 
approval. 

5. Failure to comply with all applicable tax laws, including but not limited to remittance of all 
sales and bed tax, shall be grounds for revocation of the conditional use permit.  

6. The property owner shall register for a sales account prior to the Conditional Use Permit 
becoming valid.  

7. To mitigate the impact of odor from the short-term rental and comply with bear attraction 
nuisance requirements, the property owner shall assure all trash is deposited in trash 
receptacles and only placed on street for collection after 4:00 a.m. on trash collection day.  

8. To mitigate parking and traffic impacts, property owner shall provide detailed parking and 
traffic rules, and shall ensure all parking for all uses (residential or short-term rental) shall 
occur off-street, on-site, and further that should off-site parking occur at any time, the 
conditional use permit shall be revoked.   

9. Any signs must comply with Sitka General Code 22.20.090. 
10. A detailed rental overview shall be provided to renters detailing directions to the unit, 

transportation options, appropriate access, parking, trash management, noise control/quiet 
hours, and a general condition to respect the surrounding residential neighborhood.  The 
renter handout shall include an advisory note to tenants to be mindful of vehicle and 
especially pedestrian traffic in the area, and to exercise caution coming and going from the 
property in motor vehicles.  

11. The property owner shall communicate to renters that a violation of these conditions of 
approval will be grounds for eviction of the short-term renters. 

12. Failure to comply with any of the above conditions may result in revocation of the 
conditional use permit.  
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Motions in favor of approval 
 

1) “I move to approve the conditional use permit for a short-term rental at 1109 
Edgecumbe Drive in the R-1 Single-Family/Duplex District, subject to the attached 
conditions of approval. The property is also known as Lot 1 of Baranof Estates 
Subdivision. The request is filed by Patricia Droz. The owner of record is Patricia Droz.” 

 
2) “I move to adopt and approve the required findings for conditional use permits as listed 

in the staff report.” 
 
 The Planning Commission shall not approve a proposed development unless it first makes 
the following findings and conclusions:2 

 
1. …The granting of the proposed conditional use permit will not: 

a. Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare; specifically, 
conditions of approval require responsible management of garbage, noise, 
traffic, and parking, which will be monitored and enforced by the applicant. 

b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; 
specifically, the rental makes use of an already developed duplex home. 

c. Be injurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the 
vicinity of, the site in which the proposed use is to be located; specifically, by 
the enforcement of mitigation for potential impacts including traffic, odor, noise, 
and parking. 

2. The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and compatible with 
the intent of the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan and any 
implementing regulation; specifically, to help sustain the existing and growing tourism 
industry in support of economic development goals and objectives to increase 
employment and attract new business. 

3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions that 
can be monitored and enforced; specifically, the applicant will monitor the property to 
enforce conditions 24/7. Violation of the rules provided in the rental overview may be 
grounds for eviction. 

 
2 §22.30.160(C)—Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits 
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Providing for today…preparing for tomorrow 

City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 
 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

 
Planning and Community Development Department 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

Case No: VAR 21-03 
Proposal:  Reduce front setbacks to Katlian Avenue and Kaagwaantaan Street from 14’ to 10’ 
Applicant: Adam Chinalski 
Owner: Adam and Kris Chinalski 
Location: 424 Katlian Avenue 
Legal: Lot 50, Block 1, U.S. Survey 2542 A&B  
Zone: WD Waterfront District  
Size:  1,538 square feet 
Parcel ID:  1-6230-000 
Existing Use:  Vacant 
Adjacent Use:  Single-family and duplex housing, industrial 
Utilities:  Existing 
Access:  Katlian Avenue 
 
KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS 

• Lot is small, well below the minimum lot size in the zoning district. 
• The proposal is to facilitate the relocation and placement of an existing small 364 square 

foot home. 
• Steep embankment serves as a substantive buffer from the right-of-way of Kaagwaantaan 

Street. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the zoning variance for the front and rear 
setback reductions.  
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BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project location is on a 1,538 square foot lot in a developed, residential neighborhood. The proposal 
is to allow for placement of an pre-existing small home on the property. Photos of the structure are 
provided in attachments. The structure will be placed on a permanent foundation if variance request 
is granted.  

Currently, the lot is vacant. The proposed site plan requests the minimum reduction to setbacks as is 
practical to place the structure. Because the lot has two fronts, both Katlian Avenue and 
Kaagwaantaan Street, and is significantly below standard lot size, the available building area is 
greatly impacted. The applicant feels that these conditions warrant special circumstances that 
warrant consideration of variances.  

Though the property has frontage on Kaagwaantaan, vehicular access is impracticable due to the 
slope and grade change between the building area of the lot and Kaagwaantaan Street. Further, a 
steep rock retaining wall provides a buffer on this northern boundary that serves as a mitigation to 
potential impacts of a setback reduction. 

ANALYSIS 

Setback requirements 
The Sitka General Code requires 14-foot front setbacks, 5/9 foot side setbacks, 5 foot rear setbacks 
in the WD zone1. However, similar reduced setbacks are not uncommon in this neighborhood. 

22.20.040 Yards and setbacks.  
A.    Projections into Required Yards. Where yards are required as setbacks, they shall 
be open and unobstructed by any structure or portion of a structure from thirty inches 
above the general ground level of the graded lot upward. 

 
Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)(3) states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial 
hardship or inconvenience. A required finding for variances involving major structures or 
expansions in the Sitka General Code echoes this statement by stating that there must be “…special 
circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the other properties. Special 
circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, topography of the lot, the size or dimensions of 
the parcels, the orientation or placement of existing structures, or other circumstances that are 
outside the control of the property owner”. In this case, the dimensions of the lot, primarily the lack 
of buildable area, can be viewed as justifications for granting a variance. 
 
Potential Impacts 
The granting of the variance does not significantly increase traffic, density, or other impacts beyond 
what is already expected on the right-of-way. Therefore, staff believes potential adverse impacts to 

 
1 SGC Table 22.20-1 
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neighborhood harmony and public health and safety are minimal, and the proposal is consistent with 
the character of the neighborhood, as many structures on Katlian have minimal to no setback 
separation to the street in many cases.  
 
Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
This proposal is consistent with one of the land use and future growth actions in the Sitka 
Comprehensive Plan 2030; LU 8.2 “Amend development standards to promote affordable 
development including increasing height, decreasing minimum lot size and width, establishing lot 
and structure maximums in specific zones, and reducing parking requirements as appropriate.”.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of both front setback reductions. This structure placement is common 
for the area and still maintains substantial distance between the drivable surface of the road and the 
front of the structure. Given that the proposal is for a small one-bedroom home on a lot with a 
significant slope between the road and the northern front property line and reduced setbacks are 
common within the neighborhood, there is little potential for visual or traffic impacts.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Aerial 
Attachment B: Site Plan 
Attachment C: Current Plat 
Attachment D: Photos 
Attachment E:  Applicant Materials 

 
MOTIONS TO APPROVE THE ZONING VARIANCE 

1) I move to approve the zoning variance for reductions in the front setbacks at 424 Katlian 
Avenue in the WD waterfront district subject to the attached conditions of approval. 
The property is also known as Lot 50, Block 1, U.S. Survey 2542 A&B. The request is 
filed by Adam Chinalski. The owners of record are Adam and Kris Chinalski.  
 
Conditions of Approval: 
a. The front setbacks (north and south) will be decreased from 14 feet to no less than 10 feet. 

 
b. Building plans shall remain consistent with the narrative and plans provided by the 

applicant for this request. Any major changes (as determined by staff) to the plan will 
require additional Planning Commission review. 
 

c. Substantial construction progress must be made on the project within one year of the date 
of the variance approval or the approval becomes void. In the event it can be documented 
that other substantial progress has been made, a one-year extension may be granted by the 
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Planning Director if a request is filed within eleven months of the initial approval. 
 

2) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for variances involving major 
structures or expansions as listed in the staff report.  
 
Before any variance is granted, it shall be shown2: 
 

a.  That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to 
the other properties. Special circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, 
topography of the lot, the size or dimensions of the parcels, the orientation or 
placement of existing structures, or other circumstances that are outside the control of 
the property owner;  
 

b. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right or use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel; such uses may 
include the placement of garages or the expansion of structures that are commonly 
constructed on other parcels in the vicinity; 
 

c. That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure 
 

d.  That the granting of such a variance will not adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

 
2 Section 22.30.160(D)(2)—Required Findings for Minor Variances 
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City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Chair Spivey and Planning Commission Members 
   
From:  Amy Ainslie, Planning Director  
 
Date:  April 16, 2021 
 
Subject: Agriculture and Horticulture 
 
 
At the April 7th meeting, Commissioners identified Comprehensive Plan priority actions, one of 
which included addressing urban horticulture and agriculture.  
 
Staff would like to provide Commissioners with relevant Sitka General Code sections that speak 
to urban agriculture/horticulture, as well as past public comments on the topic.  
 
SGC 22.08.195 Commercial home horticulture: “Commercial home horticulture” means the 
on-site production, principally for use or consumption by the property owner or tenant, of plants 
or their products, including but not limited to gardening and fruit production. Commercial home 
horticulture does not include the sale of such products produced off site, but does include the sale 
of such products produced and sold on site to others. It also does not include such products as 
livestock, poultry, other animals, or the production of animal related products. Accessory 
buildings, such as garden stands, other than those specifically allowed in zoning districts, may be 
permitted through the planning commission home horticulture permit process in Section 
22.24.025. 
 
SGC 22.08.453 Horticulture: “Horticulture” means the on-site production of plants or their 
products, including but limited to gardening and fruit production. Horticulture does not include 
construction of accessory buildings other than those specifically allowed in zoning districts. It 
also does not include such products such as livestock, poultry, other animals, or the production of 
animal related products.  
 
SGC 22.08.475 Kennel: “Kennel” means a structure on a lot on which four or more small 
domestic animals at least four months of age are kept. 
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SGC Table 22.16.015-3:  
• Stable is not defined, but conditional in Public, C-1, C-2, and Recreation zones. Allowed 

on unsubdivided General Islands, Conditional on subdivided General Islands. Prohibited 
all other zones.  

• Kennels are conditional uses in the C-1, C-2, and Industrial zones. Allowed in General 
Island. Prohibited all other zones.  
 

SGC Table 22.16.015-6:  
• Commercial Home Horticulture allowed in Public, CBD, C-1, C-2, WD, Recreation, and 

Open Space zones. For General Island, allowed on unsubdivided and conditional on 
subdivided islands. Conditional in SF, SFLD, R-1, R-1MH, R-2, R-2 MHP, and Large 
Island. Prohibited all other zones.  

• Horticulture and related structures are permitted in Public, CBD, C-1, C-2, WD, and Gary 
Paxton special district. Prohibited all other zones.  

 
SGC 22.20.130 Large Domestic Animals:  
A. No horse, donkey, pony, cow or other large animal that is kept outside shall be allowed in any 
residential zoning district, excluding island residential zoning districts, without a conditional use 
permit. Property owners shall be allowed any combination of up to five domestic dogs, cats, 
feathered fowl, ferrets, rabbits or other small animals living outside. Animals living within a 
residence are permitted and are excluded from this maximum allowance. 
B.  No conditional use permit under this section shall be issued until a site investigation is 
performed pursuant to Section 22.30.030(C) and a finding of fact is made that keeping of such 
animals will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring properties. In 
making such determinations, the planning commission shall consider the size of the premises and 
the proximity and uses of neighboring properties. 
C. Conditional use permits issued under this section shall set limits upon numbers and species of 
animals allowed and set minimum standards for odor and noise control. 
D. Violation of any condition or standard set out in a conditional use permit issued under this 
section may result in revocation of the permit. 
 
Staff has received varied feedback on livestock/animal rearing in particular. Several comments 
have been made in relation to the Comprehensive Plan review process (as well as in the general 
course of business) that there is interest in expanding past the “5 domestic small animals” rule. 
Fowl and rabbits are of particular interest. On the other hand, citizens have also expressed 
concern about livestock/animal rearing in residential areas, citing concerns for pest attractants, 
noise, and mess/visual impact.  
 
 



Hello Commissioner memebers, thank you for taking my comment, and thank you to city staff 
for reading it. My name is Adrienne Wilber, I'm a lifelong Sitkan.

I ask that the Planning Commission promote the public interest in providing more affordable 
housing in Sitka by recommending to the Assembly to pass legislation that mandates short term rentals 
in our town be the primary residence of the hosts, or that the hosts must maintain their primary 
residence on the same lot/property of the short term rental in the case of ADUs/guest cottages. If we 
want young people and families to make a living here, we need more affordable rent rather than the 
highest median rent in the state.

In your drafting of a tourism master plan, please keep climate change at the forefront of your 
mind and resist investing in additional infrastructure relying on fossil fuels. For example it is in the 
cities best interest to purchase electric vehicles  for passenger dispersal as that electricity would benefit 
the electrical fund, not to mention better air quality, reduced sound pollution, and of course less carbon 
emissions.

I work in small ship eco tourism, and it was mentioned to me by Ken Gerken one of the ops 
managers at The Boat Company, that dock space for small ship tourism is tight in Sitka. Currently it 
sounds like most operators have their niche, but if we were to lose docking space in town it would 
potentially impact their ability to use Sitka as a embarkation/de-embarkation port. Please continue to 
protect our waterfront zones for industrial uses such as these.

Additionally, please allow ADU's in more zoning districts in Sitka and  promote local 
agriculture and food security by recommending the Assembly amending Ordinance 22.20.130 A to 
increase the maximum number of animals allowed to be raised out side from 5 to 20, or exempt food 
producing animals from this ordinance. This would allow locals to raise more chickens, ducks etc.

Thank you,
Adrienne Wilber

aainslie
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Staff recommended approval.

The applicant, Todd Fleming, was present. Having no further questions, the 

Commission excused the applicant.  

M-Mudry/S-Riley moved to approve the preliminary plat to result in two lots at 

230 and 232 Lance Drive in the R-2 Multifamily district subject to the attached 

conditions of approval. The property is also known as Lot 7A of the Niesen 

Addition No. 2 Resubdivision. The request was filed by Todd Fleming. The 

owner of record was Hardshot Enterprises, LLC. Motion passed 4-0 by voice 

vote.

M-Mudry/S-Riley moved to adopt the required findings for a preliminary plat as 

listed in the staff report. Motion passed 4-0 by voice vote.

E MISC 21-02 2021 Commission Visioning and Comprehensive Plan Review Session

Comp Plan_Actions Short-List_Ver After 3.3.21

Comp Plan_Transportation, Parks Trails Rec, Land Use_Actions Only

Attachments:

Ainslie read the short-term actions identified in the previous meeting. Spivey opened 

the floor for public comment. Michelle Putz expressed interest that affordable housing 

and rental options be a top priority for the Planning Commission. Putz asked for 

clarification on action item H 2.4 and the meaning of housing stock rehabilitation. 

Ainslie explained that it referred to rehabilitating existing housing stock and infill 

development.

Maureen O'Hanlon expressed her interest for increased short-term rental (STR) 

regulation and her concern for STRs transferring with the sale of a property. O'Hanlon 

asked if Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) could be used for STRs. Ainslie replied that 

it would require a Conditional Use Permit. 

Adrienne Wilbur thanked the Commission for their time and for accepting her written 

statement the previous meeting. Wilbur expressed that indigenous culture is the 

present and continuous and should not be considered history. Wilbur also expressed 

support for community gardens and an increase to the number of domestic animals.

Staff read written comment from Matt Hunter, Caitlin Woolsey, Chandler O'Connell, and 

Eleyna Rosenthal. Hunter suggested broadening the permitted zones for ADUs and 

tiny homes to include Single Family and Single Family Low Density districts. Woolsey 

voiced support for including Tlingit place names in place naming policy. Woolsey 

suggested action item HCA 1.1h be reworded to specify the use and integration of 

Tlingit place names throughout the community. Woolsey also voiced support for 

affordable housing actions and support for community gardens. O'Connell expressed a 

desire to see the Commission prioritize affordable housing, sustainable economic 

development opportunities, climate change mitigation, and social equity. Rosenthal 

voiced her concern about the future of available, accessible, and affordable housing.     

 The Commission agreed to remove action item ED 6.16 from the priority action short 

list. The Commission identified comprehensive plan actions ED 1.5, ED 2.7, H1.1a, 

H1.1c, H1.1e, HCA 1.1h, HCA 4.1c, 8.8E, 2.1g, LU 3.2, and LU 7.8 as their priorities 

for the year.

No action taken.

Page 4CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA
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THE EVENING BUSINESSVII.

C MISC 21-02 2021 Commission Visioning and Comprehensive Plan Review Session

MISC 21-02_Visioning and Comp Plan Review_Staff Memo

MISC 21-02_Comp Plan_Actions Short-List_Ver After 3.17.21

MISC 21-02_Visioning and Comp Plan Review_Comp Plan_Actions 

Only

Attachments:

Ainslie read the actions listed in the Transportation section, the Parks, Trails and 

Recreation section, and the Land Use and Future Growth section of the 

Comprehensive Plan. The Commission identified action item PTR 6.1 for inclusion in 

the annual priority list.

The Commission opened the floor to public comment. Joel Hanson explained that the 

Health Needs and Human Services Commission had identified food security as a top 

priority of their commission and thanked the Commission for aligning their priorities to 

address the same concerns through consideration of community gardens in 

undeveloped municipal park space. Hanson also noted that the increase of allowable 

livestock animals from 5 to 20 would be another means to address food security and 

provide economic opportunities.

Ainslie read public comment submitted by Adrienne Wilbur. Wilbur voiced support for 

actions that addressed the impact STRs have on the rental and housing market and 

requested that the Commission consider actions to mitigate the impacts of climate 

change in the tourism master plan. Wilbur noted that dock space is limited and there 

was a need to protect the city's waterfront for maritime use. Wilbur also requested that 

the Commission consider an increase to the number of animals allowed for food.

The Commission took a recess from 8:34pm to 8:43pm.

D MISC 21-03 Review of Use Tables in SGC 22.16.015

Table 22.16.015-1 Residential Uses

Table 22.16.015-2 Cultural & Recreational Uses

Attachments:

Chair Spivey opened the floor to public comment. Mejia read public comment 

submitted by Barth Hamberg. Hamberg voiced support for expanding Accessory 

Dwelling Units (ADU) to be allowable in Single Family and Single Family Low Density 

districts.

Commissioners reviewed the Residential Use Table (SGC 22.16.015-1) and discussed 

each item listed in the table. Staff made notes on possible additions, changes, and 

clarifications. The Commission discussed appropriate zones for single manufactured 

home on an individual lot, assisted living, and bunkhouse uses. The Commission 

discussed adding language similar to the ADU guidelines for manufactured homes and 

requiring all ADUs recieve a Conditional Use Permit. Staff noted that definitions would 

need to be added to the assisted living and bunkhouse uses.

The Commission moved to postpone the review of temporary lodging at 9:45pm. 

M-Windsor/S-Riley moved to postpone review of the use table regarding 
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City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Chair Spivey and Planning Commission Members 
   
From:  Amy Ainslie, Planning Director  
 
Date:  April 16, 2021 
 
Subject: Tourism Planning – Work Plan 
 
 
At the April 13th work session, the Assembly and the Planning Commission discussed the 
Assembly’s request to work on tourism planning for the 2022 cruise season. The following 
direction was agreed upon:  

• Focus on logistics of how to handle large passenger loads: dispersion throughout town, 
transportation, traffic/congestion, and emergency services/ access to medical care 

o Provide differentiated plans for different passenger loads, i.e. how a 1k passenger 
versus an 8k passenger day would be handled 

• Report on future planning areas needed (housing, waste management, restrooms, utility 
infrastructure capacity, other city services, environmental impacts, etc.) 

• Planning horizon for the plan should be 1-5 years 
• Outreach is vital; a broad approach including industry professionals and organizations, 

merchants, tour operators, and the general public should be part of the process 
• Ideally, plan would be finished by December 2021, or at least the bulk of it 

 
The Planning Commission now needs to shape the work plan for this effort, including meeting 
times, meeting formats, order of issues to be addressed, etc.  
 
Staff recommends that for the duration of the plan, the Commission has a work session and/or 
special meeting from 6-6:50pm preceding every regular meeting date to focus solely on plan 
development. All regular Commission meeting agendas could have a standing agenda item for 
tourism planning such that any decisions or further discussion needed could take place in the 
same evening.  
 
In terms of order of addressing issues, staff has the following recommendation:  

1. Dispersion: Determine where passengers should be encouraged/enabled to visit, and areas 
where visitation may want to be discouraged. Identify barriers to access and 
mitigations/solutions.  
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2. Transportation: Define the current status/policy for busing passengers into town, provide 
recommendations and feedback. Identify alternate means of transportation. Consider 
ways to mitigate potential adverse impacts from transportation.  

3. Traffic/Congestion: Consider the solutions proposed in both Versions 1 and 2 of the Sitka 
Visitor Industry plans for Lincoln Street foot traffic – propose policies for different levels 
of passenger loads. Consider traffic patterns on Lake Street, Harbor Drive, Lincoln Street, 
and around Harrigan Centennial Hall, suggest improvements.  

 
This is by no means an exhaustive list, but staff has compiled a starting list of stakeholders to 
start engaging in outreach with. More suggestions and additions to this list should be discussed:  
 

• Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
• CBS Departments (Public Works, Finance, Centennial, Library, Fire Department, Police 

Department, Harbor Department 
• Chamber of Commerce/Visit Sitka 
• SEDA 
• Downtown businesses 
• Tour operators/attractions 
• Sitka Sound Cruise Terminal 
• National Park Service 
• Sitka Trailworks 
• Forest Service 

 
Staff provides these recommendations as a starting point for conversation, and would like to hear 
from Commissioners what their preferences are for executing the plan.   
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